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Standardbred Official Ruling 
 

Ruling Number 1337856 
 

Licence No.: HP718G7 
 

Date: September 21, 2021 
Mohawk Park 
  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF MICHIEL CHRISTIAN JAMES VANDERKEMP 

 
 
 
Violation of AGCO rules 26.02.01, 26.02.02, 26.02.03 (c), 9.09 (a) 
 
$300 monetary penalty and 3 day full suspension (October 10-12/21 inclusive) 
 
As a result of a certificate of positive analysis for the class “4” drug Flunixin, tag #5321240329 
taken from the horse “Machnhope” following the 9th race on August 28/21 at Mohawk. 
Mr. Vanderkemp has accepted the settlement offer and will serve the noted days. 
 
9.13 and 18.08.01 All purse money and driver/trainer fees are to be returned for redistribution. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
By Order of the Racing Officials 

 
 
 
 
COM9844 - Commission Official 

(Active) - ROBERT MCKAY 

  
 
 
COF9532 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Thomas P Miller 

  
 
 

COY0629 - Commission Official 

(Active) - David P Stewart 
 


